
 

Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2014. 

 
6. Public Health Transformation Fund  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 To consider the creation of a Public Health Transformation Fund. 

 
7. Substance Misuse Services - Contract Award  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report which informs Cabinet of the strategic review and procurement 

process undertaken for securing substance misuse services and which seeks 
authority to award a contract. 
 

8. Supporting Fair Access to Educational Opportunity  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 To approve a proposal that the role of monitoring and reporting on fair access to 

educational opportunity be implemented through effective working relationships with 
schools and by reporting annually to the Schools Adjudicator on admissions for all 
schools in the area. 
 

9. Risk Management Policy Review  (Pages 41 - 62) 
 
 To consider and approve the updated Risk Management Policy.   

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 1st July, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, P Raynes, 
D Stockton and D Topping 
 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, D Flude, P Groves,       
R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, L Smetham, A Thwaite  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Lorraine Butcher, Peter Bates, Anita Bradl
[...]
idered a report on the procurement of dry and frozen food 
products. 
 
It was proposed that a new contract be procured for a period of three 
years with two possible extension periods each of 12 months. In total the 
proposed contract value was estimated to be in the region of £6.5 million, 
with a possible increase of 20% dependent upon the uptake of the 
Universal Infant Free School Meals. The preferred procurement route was 
outlined in the report. 

Page 9



 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
1. the procurement route outlined in the report continue, together with the 

actions proposed therein; and  
 
2. delegated authority be granted to the Chief Operating Officer, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to award a single or multiple 
contracts to the highest scoring bidder for each Lot. 

 
24 FARMS ESTATE - STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITY TO PURCHASE LAND  

 
Cabinet considered a proposal to acquire land in connection with the 
County Farms Estate. 
 
A property identified as Bulkeley Grange Farm, bordering the Council’s 
Ridley Farms Estate, was being sold on the open market. This presented 
an opportunity for the Council to consider purchasing land to improve the 
structure of the farms estate. 
 
A decision on the matter was considered urgent as it would need to be 
acted upon with immediate effect. The Chairman of Jobs, Regeneration 
and Assets Scrutiny Committee had therefore agreed that the decision 
should be treated as urgent and that the call in procedure should not 
apply. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
1. the Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity acquire part or all of 

either or both of Lots Part 5 and 6 of Bulkeley Grange Farm at a price 
that does not exceed the open market value of the property; and 
 

2. the value be determined by the Assets Manager by formal valuation 
plus ancillary costs of acquisition, funded from within the existing 
Farms Strategy capital budget. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 10



*Also referred to as Partner Organisations in this paper                                                                                                           

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date of Meeting: 22nd July 2014 
Report of:   Director of Public Health – Dr Heather Grimbaldeston 
Subject/Title: Public Health Transformation Fund 
Portfolio Holders: Cllr Janet Clowes, Care and Health in the Community 

 

 

1.0 Report Summary 

 

1.1 The Public Health Transformation Fund has been specifically created to 

improve the health and wellbeing of residents in Cheshire East. The 

dedicated, flexible and time-limited financial resource will enable residents to 

access and benefit from innovative approaches to health not previously 

available in Cheshire East through statutory, voluntary,community, faith and 

private sector* transformation initiatives.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet agrees the creation of the Public Health Transformation Fund. 

2.2 That Cabinet delegates the decison to make the awards to the Public Health 

Transformation Fund Panel Chaired by the Portfolio Holder. 

 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 Background   

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility for some 

public health services to Local Authorities and included a new duty to improve 

the public’s health. There are many beneficial health and  

wellbeing services in place across Cheshire East and Outcome 5 of the 

Council’s Three-Year Plan provides an influential vehicle with which to 

enhance these further. There are also many factors outside of traditional 

‘health services’ which help to improve an individual’s quality of life and life 

expectancy, some of which are recognised throughout the Council and CCG’s 

two, three and five year plans. An effective commissioning cycle requires an 

individual and their circumstances to be considered as a whole across a 

spectrum of services and o
[...]
date 
and detail the reasons for variances 
 
 
 
 

    

 

P
age 27



 Current Issues and Risks     

 Please detail any current  project, financial, physical and human resource 
concerns 

 

 

 

 

    

 Issues and Risks Expected in Next Quarter      

 Please detail any potential project, financial, physical and human resource 
concerns 

 

 

 

 

    

 Final Pilot Review Only     

 Please provide an evaluation of the project. This should detail:: 

• Key successes, outcomes, challenges and learning points 

• Stakeholder feedback 

• Plans for close down or longer term resource investment 

• What in place for communicating the end of the project and/or next 
steps to stakeholders   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

    

 

Further Bidder Comments 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 28



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 

Cabinet  

 

Date of Meeting: 22nd July 2014 

Report of:   Director of Public Health – Dr Heather Grimbaldeston 

Subject/Title: Substance Misuse Services – Contract Award 

Portfolio Holders: Cllr Janet Clowes, Care and Health in the Community 

 

 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1 The responsibility for commissioning Substance Misuse Services transferred 

 to the Council in April 2013.  This provides Cheshire East Council with a real 

 and positive opportunity to bring about significant change to how our future 

 services are delivered. Reframing services to focus, where possible, upon 

 early intervention and prevention, and will reduce pressures upon acute 

 services and lead to the improvement in the health and wellbeing of 

 Cheshire East residents. This report informs Cabinet of the strategic review 

 and procurement process undertaken for securing substance misuse 

 services and seeks Cabinets authority to delegate to the Portfolio Holders 

 [Health & Adult Social Care and Children & Families], the Director of 

 Public Health and the Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, the 

 authority to award and conclude contractual docume
[...]
umber of initiatives such as exploring the feasibility of introducing a minimum 

 unit price across Cheshire and Merseyside; improving the sharing of data 

 between health and the Police in relation to alcohol related incidents and 

 ensuring high quality interventions in schools to advise children and young 

 people about the harm of alcohol and drug misuse.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1  That Cabinet note that an EU compliant procurement exercise has been 

 undertaken. 

2.2 That Cabinet grant the necessary delegated authority to the relevant Portfolio 

 Holders, the Director of Public Health and the Executive Director of Strategic 

 Commissioning to award and conclude contractual documentation with the 

 successful tenderer.  

 

3  Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1  The council has a responsibility for commissioning Drug and Alcohol Services 

 for the prevention and treatment of substance misuse.  

3.2  The strategic review enabled the Council to determine the commissioning 

 approach to fulfil its statutory duties and involved appropriate others in this 

 work: 

• Police and Crime commissioners representative 

• ECCCG & SCCCG commissioning representatives 

• Children & Families commissioning representative 

• Adult Services commissioning representative 

Page 30



• Probation service representative 

• DWP representative 

  Links and the involvement of additional stakeholders was also 

achieved: 

• Public Health England Substance Misuse lead 

• NHS Local Area Team for Cheshire and Lancashire for CCG & 

Offender Health Commissioning 

• The Councils Strategic Housing commissioners who are developing a 

vulnerable persons housing strategy 

3.3  The engagement and consultation process concluded that a recovery 

orientated service should be commissioned for adults, with a particular focus 

on those held in long term treatment and an early intervention service for 

young people, families, and carers was needed. [Almost 400 people 

respon
[...]
versely affected due to the turbulence a 

major change in service arrangements brings. However the potential lead 

supplier approach would realise system benefits as we will have a clear 

contract, service specification, and performance management framework 

which means we can more effectively hold the potential supplier to account. 

10.4 Should it be needed this contract can be terminated with immediate effect by 

 serving written notice on the service provider at any point in the contract 

 deployment.  Should we need to apply a notice period then it is considered 

 that three months is reasonable. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



11 Access to Information 

 

11.1  The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 

 

Name:  Lucia Scally 

Designation: Lead Commissioning - Public Health  

Tel No: 01260 375414 

Email:   lucia.scally@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 36



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd July 2014 

Report of: Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation 
Manager  

Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holder 

Supporting Fair Access to Educational Opportunity  
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding Children and Adults 
 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council is committed to supporting parents through the 

school admissions process by ensuring fair access to educational 
opportunity. 
 

1.2 The Council embraces the Government’s commitment to placing trust 
back in schools and headteachers and it is therefore proposed that the 
role of monitoring and reporting on fair access can be implemented 
successfully through effective working relationships with schools and 
by reporting annually to the Schools Adjudicator on admissions for all 
schools in its area. 
 

1.3 If approved, the role of the Cheshire East Admissions Forum, which was 
established by Cabinet for the new Cheshire East Council on 2 December 
2008, will transfer to the Local Authority. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet approve the new way of working, as set out in the report 

summary.  
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the role of monitoring and reporting on fair access 

can be implemented successfully through effective working 
relationships with schools. The Local Authority will continue to report 
annually to the Schools Adjudicator on admissions for all the schools in 
its area for which it coordinates admissions, making recommendations 
that support the interests of parents and their children and ensuring 
compliance with the provisions set out in the School Admissions Code 
and relevant legislation.   
 

3.2 The proposal to revise current practice is recommended and fully 
supported by forum members.  

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All ward members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Implications for Rural Communities 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications  
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications  
 
9.1 The responsibility for ensuring that admission arrangements are 

compliant with the School Admissions Code 2012 falls to the relevant 
admission authority. Where a school is the admission authority, this 
responsibility falls to the governing body or Academy Trust.  

 
9.2 Section 88P of the School Standards and Framework Act (SSFA) 1998 

requires local authorities to make reports to the adjudicator about such 
matters connected with relevant school admissions, as required by the 
School Admissions Code. This proposal reinforces and fully supports 
this duty. 
 

9.3 There is no legal requirement to have an Admissions Forum following 
changes to the School Admissions Code 2012 and relevant legislation. 
The legislation that now applies is the Education Act 2011 (Schedule 
10), which makes changes to the Education Inspection Act 2006 
section 41 (role of admissions forums), by omitting subsections (1) to 
(6) (amendments to section 85A of SSFA 1998). 
 

9.4 The Admissions Forum is not included in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The monitoring and reporting function of the Local Authority is 

supported by this proposal. This will serve as the basis for advising and 
reporting on fair access and for brokering discussion with schools 
about their duties in respect of school admissions and admissions 
appeals in the interests of parents and their children. 

 

Page 38



11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 

• School Admissions Code 2012  

• School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of 
Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012 

• Education Act 2011, Schedule 10. 

• Education and Inspections Act 2006 Schedule 41 

• School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (Section 85A) 
    

 Name: Barbara Dale 
 Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 

          Tel No: 01270 686392 
             Email: Barbara.Dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Date of meeting: 22nd July 2014 
Report of:   Chief Operating Officer 
Title:    Risk Management Policy Review  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown, Strategic Outcomes 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 Cheshire East Council, as a publicly accountable body, must be able to 

demonstrate effective management of the risks and opportunities which affect 
the achievement of its strategic objectives. The Council’s strong risk 
management arrangements provide it with a structured, consistent and 
continuous process for identifying and reporting on opportunities and threats 
that affect the achievement of its 3 Year Plan objectives and outcomes.  
 

1.2 The Council’s risk management policy was last amended and approved by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 22 July 2013. At that meeting Cabinet agreed that 
the policy be reviewed annually.  This report updates Cabinet on the review 
recently carried out and summarises the proposed changes in section 3. In 
summary, while the risk management policy remains fit for purpose, a number 
of amendments have been made to strengthen both the policy and the risk 
management framework. The updated policy is attached at Annex A for 
Cabinet’s consideration and approval. It has been reviewed by the Corporate 
Leadership Board and the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

1.3 The Council’s risk management framework strengthens the effectiveness of its 
overall governance, and provides a mechanism to ensure that the balance 
between risk and reward is reflected in its decision making.  The Council’s risk 
management policy forms part of the overall internal control framework and 
corporate governance arrangements.  An internal control system with risk 
management at its core will facilitate the effective and efficient operation of the 
Council by enabling it to respond appropriately to both opportunities and risks.  
This increases the likelihood of the Council achieving its strategic priorities.   
 

1.4 Cheshire East’s strong tax base and greater independence provides financial 
stability and offers some ‘local protection’ from the impact of national 
economic fluctuations. Compared to most other English councils,  
Cheshire East is less reliant on government revenue grant as local businesses 
and residents provide a higher proportion of the Council’s overall funding. In 
this context it is also important to note that total spending per head of 
population is below average compared to nearest neighbours.  
 

1.5 In February 2013 the Council set out its three year plan to becoming a 
strategic commissioning council. An ambitious but measured approach has 
been taken to achieving the Council’s ambitions whilst effectively dealing with 
the challenges of austerity. This approach has provided a platform to 
modernise and transform the Council in a systematic way. The focus has been 

Page 41 Agenda Item 9



to deliver sustainable quality cost effective services that are needed by 
Cheshire East residents and businesses.  
 

1.6 The published medium term financial strategy illustrates the scale of the 
challenge the Council faces over the next few years. But its strong financial 
performance in 2013/14 provides a good platform for the future. Given this 
national and local context its overall financial risk profile is now lower than it 
was a year ago.  The Council’s consideration and response to threats, and its 
ability and capacity to recognise and seize new opportunities, underpin its 
successful performance in 2013/14.  The Council continues to strengthen its 
risk management framework and is working towards reaching a risk maturity 
level of ‘risk managed’.  Halfway through its 3 Year Plan, the Council is now 
using its risk management framework to anticipate eventualities and help it 
respond to changes by ensuring that it is fit for purpose to meet the needs of 
Cheshire East residents and businesses.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to consider and formally approve the updated Risk 

Management Policy.  The policy is to be reviewed annually. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Risk management is central to good governance and effective strategic 

management. Cheshire East Council is publicly accountable and must be able 
to demonstrate effective management of the kinds of risks which threaten the 
achievement of its strategic objectives, the effectiveness of its operations, the 
reliability of its financial reporting, and the security and value of its assets. Risk 
Management provides a structured, consistent and continuous process across 
the Council for identifying reporting on opportunities and threats that affect the 
achievement of the Council’s 3 Year Plan objectives and outcomes. 

 
3.2 Being able to demonstrate effective systems for managing risks is a critical step 

in producing supportable statements of internal control for annual reporting 
purposes.  The benefit of a strong risk management framework from a 
governance viewpoint is that it gives a greater level of confidence that 
management have properly and adequately fulfilled their responsibility in 
operating an effective system of internal control. This in turn gives confidence to 
both Members and staff to support a higher appetite for risk, at a time when 
major change is necessary and desirable. Cabinet needs to provide a 
consistent, coherent, sustained and visible leadership in terms of how we 
behave and respond when dealing with risk.   

 
3.3 The Corporate Risk Management Group reviewed and updated the Council’s 

Risk Management Policy at its meeting on 23 May 2013.  The updated Risk 
Management Policy was approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 22 July 2013.  It 
was agreed that the Risk Management Policy be reviewed on an annual basis 
and so was reviewed by the Group at the meeting held on 6 June 2014.  The 
outcome of the review was that although the Policy remained fit for purpose a 
number of amendments could be made to strengthen the Policy as attached at 
Annex A to this report.  The amendments were as follows: 

 

• The Policy now has a Foreword from Cllr David Brown as Portfolio Holder 
for risk management outlining the attitude of the Council to risk 

Page 42



management, that we are committed to best practice in risk management 
and that the Policy has the full support of Members and Senior Managers. 

• A Contents page has been added for ease of reference 
• The previous policy contained 7 key principles and 6 key objectives, the 

sentiments of these remain within the document but these are now 
concentrated into 2 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, D Stockton and 
D Topping 
 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, I Faseyi, S Gardiner, S 
Hogben, B Livesley, R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, L Smetham, A Thwaite.  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez,  Peter Bates, Anita Bradley, Tony Crane, Brenda Smith, Julian 
Cobley, Barbara Dale, Kirsty Hercules, Rachel Ryle and Julie North. 
 
Apologies 
 Councillors P Raynes, Rachel Bailey and P Groves.   
 

 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

27 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Cllr S Hogben referred to eight blacklisting companies (Balfour Beatty, 
Carillion, Costain, Kier, Laing O’Rourke, Sir Robert McAlpine, Shanska UK 
and VINCI PLC), who, in October 2013, had announced that they were 
setting up The Construction Workers Compensation Scheme to 
compensate the victims they blacklisted. He asked which of these 
companies Cheshire East Council had dealings with. 
 
Cllr Hogben also asked for an indication as to the amount of the 
deliverable housing supply that the Council could currently offer.  
 
Cllr S Corcoran referred to the Ombudsman report relating to White Moss 
Quarry and his concerns regarding allegations that the date on an aerial 
photograph had been changed to make it appear that it was available 
during the consultation. He stated that he had obtained information under 



the Freedom of Information Act and the audit trail had revealed that there 
had been two entries and he requested that Cabinet fully investigate the 
second entry, as to who did it, what they did and why. 
 
Cllr S Gardiner asked the Service Commissioning Portfolio Holder if he 
could advise Councillors on the level of preparedness for the storms 
forecast for later in the week. 
 
Cllr A Moran referred to the night economy in Nantwich and a number of 
applications for takeaways to open to 03:30 hrs. The Licensing Committee 
had refused one of these applications, but the decision had been reversed 
on appeal, despite objections from the Town Council and the Police. The 
result of this was that the takeaway was now open until 03:30 hrs on three 
nights per week and there were concerns that other premises would now 
apply for the same hours. He referred to the consultation on the midnight 
levy and asked when this would be implemented, so that the premises 
who opened into the early hours of the morning would have to pay an 
extra contribution to policing and cleaning up the town. 
 
Cllr L Smetham referred to comments made at the recent breakfast 
meeting, concerning the Community Governance review for Macclesfield 
and asked whether the Council was intending to give substantial weight to 
the residents’ views and comments in respect of the consultation. 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

29 URGENT ITEM OF BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chairman announced that he had agreed to allow consideration of an 
additional urgent item of business, as Council, at its meeting on 17 July 
2014, had approved a supplementary estimate of £900,000 from the 
2013/14 revenue underspend to fund the grants. Funding was only 
available until the end of March 2015, so it was imperative that the Grant 
Scheme was established, so that groups were given enough opportunity to 
apply to the scheme. The report relating to this item, which was circulated 
at the meeting, was entitled “Your Money Fund” Some additional wording 
to name the scheme “Cheshire East Give Back – Your Money Fund” was 
agreed.  
  

30 PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSFORMATION FUND  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the Public Health 

Transformation Fund, which had been specifically created to improve the 

health and wellbeing of residents in Cheshire East. This dedicated, flexible 



and time-limited financial resource would enable residents to access and 

benefit from innovative approaches to health not previously available in 

Cheshire East, through statutory, voluntary, community, faith and private 

sector transformation initiatives.  

 

The appendices originally submitted with the agenda report were in draft 
format, while the grant agreement was finalised. The appendices had 
subsequently been amended to reflect the intentions of the grant and to 
ensure consistency between the grant agreement, the Terms of Reference 
for the Fund and its associated documentation. Updated appendices had 
been circulated and published as a supplement to the agenda on the 
Councils’ website. 
 

Cabinet was requested to agree the creation of the Public Health 

Transformation Fund and to delegate the decision to make the awards to 

the Public Health Transformation Fund Panel Chaired by the Portfolio 

Holder. 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the creation of the Public Health Transformation Fund be 

approved. 

2. That the decision to make the awards be delegated to the Public 

Health Transformation Fund Panel, chaired by the Portfolio Holder 

and that the Panel report back to Cabinet on performance. 

31 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES - CONTRACT AWARD  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to Substance Misuse 

Services, the responsibility for commissioning of which had been 

transferred to the Council in April 2013.  The report informed Cabinet of 

the strategic review and procurement process undertaken for securing 

substance misuse services and sought Cabinet’s authority to delegate to 

the Portfolio Holders (Health & Adult Social Care and Children & Families), 

the Director of Public Health and the Executive Director of Strategic 

Commissioning, the authority to award and conclude contractual 

documentation with the successful tenderer.   

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the EU compliant procurement exercise undertaken be noted. 

2.  That delegated authority be granted to the Portfolio Holders for Health 

& Adult Social Care and Children & Families, the Director of Public 

Health and the Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning to 



award and conclude contractual documentation with the successful 

tenderer.  

32 SUPPORTING FAIR ACCESS TO EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to supporting fair access to 
educational opportunity. It was proposed that the role of monitoring and 
reporting on fair access could be implemented successfully through 
effective working relationships with schools and by reporting annually to 
the Schools Adjudicator on admissions for all schools in its area. The 
Local Authority would continue to report annually to the Schools 
Adjudicator on admissions for all the schools in its area for which it 
coordinated admissions, making recommendations that supported the 
interests of parents and their children and ensuring compliance with the 
provisions set out in the School Admissions Code and relevant legislation.   
 
Cabinet was requested to approve the new way of working. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the new way of working, as set out in the report be approved. 
 

33 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the review of the 
Council’s Risk Management Policy. The Council, as a publicly 
accountable body, must be able to demonstrate effective management 
of the risks and opportunities which affected the achievement of its 
strategic objectives. The Council’s strong risk management 
arrangements provided it with a structured, consistent and continuous 
process for identifying and reporting on opportunities and threats that 
affect the achievement of its 3 Year Plan objectives and outcomes. 
The policy had last been amended and approved by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 22 July 2013 and Cabinet had agreed that the policy be 
reviewed annually.  The report updated Cabinet on the review recently 
carried out and summarised the proposed changes in section 3. In 
summary, while the risk management policy remained fit for purpose, a 
number of amendments had been made to strengthen both the policy 
and the risk management framework. The updated policy was 
appended to the report for Cabinet’s approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updated Risk Management Policy be approved and it be 
noted that the policy would be reviewed annually. 
 

34 CHESHIRE EAST GIVE BACK -YOUR MONEY FUND  
 
In the Chief Operating Officer’s Cabinet Report of 1st July 2013/14 the 
Final Outturn Review of Performance highlighted a budget underspend of 



almost £900,000. At the Cabinet meeting it had been suggested that this 
underspend should given back to the residents of Cheshire East. This was 
submitted as motion to Council on 17 July 2014, by Councillor Peter 
Raynes. The Motion as proposed and approved by Council was as 
follows:- 
 
“Council welcomes the news that there has been a £900,000 underspend 
against the 2013/14 budget; acknowledges that this is the result of prudent 
financial management; and commits to using this money to benefit the 
residents of Cheshire East Borough.  Council is asked to approve a 
supplementary estimate of £900,000 funded from the 2013/14 revenue 
underspend and to delegate to Cabinet the power to set up and administer 
a Community Fund to the benefit of the residents of Cheshire East”. 
 
Rather than administer a costly exercise of returning, what would be a very 
small amount when divided between council tax payers, it was agreed that 
the money should be used to fund certain types of community activity, 
detail of which were set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the creation and principles of the Cheshire East Give Back -
Your Money Fund Grant Scheme be established. 
 

2. That the Cheshire East Give Back Your Money Fund budget be 
fixed as a one-off amount made available in the financial year of 
2014/15 to  cease being available at the end of March 2015.  
 

3. That the vast majority of grants be given out to young people’s 
sections of uniformed organisations and organisations who provide 
services and support to older people via an application process. 
 

4. That a one-off grant be given to the most appropriate specialist third 
sector provider who is able to demonstrate an innovative solution to 
tackling abuse in young people’s relationships; the provider to be 
determined by the Council’s Domestic Abuse Partnership’s Co-
ordinator. 
 

5. That the grants for faith organisations be influenced following a 
borough-wide faith conference; this conference to establish the 
priorities to be addressed by faith organisations working in the 
community. 
 

6. That the Leader of the Council be given delegated responsibility for 
the approval of the Cheshire East Give Back - Your Money Fund 
and to assess and approve applications as they are received, in 



consultation with key officers, including the Partnership Support 
Manager, and with Portfolio Holders. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


